INSTRUCTIONS

K I C I I L E I a@ For Assembling and Installing Fixtures in Canada

Pour L'assemblage et L'installation Au Canada

CAUTION - RISK OF SHOCK —

Di

sconnect Power at the main circuit breaker panel or main

fusebox before starting and during the installation.

1)

7

11)

RIGID STEM MOUNT
Pass wire through stems[1] and screw stems into couplings[2]
on top of fixture body. NOTE: Thread locking compound must
be applied to all stem threads as noted with arrow symbol to
prevent accidental rotation of fixture during cleaning, relamp-
ing, etc.
Pass fixture wire through remaining stems and screw stems
together.
On each side of fixture, pass fixture wire through one small
threaded pipe[3]. Screw each small threaded pipe onto top of
stem on each side.
On each side of fixture, pass fixture wires through each hole
in canopy[4]. Lower canopy down towards stems. Pass each
hole in canopy over end of each threaded pipe on top of
stems.
On one side of fixture, pass fixture wire through hole in
lockwasher[5]. Thread lockwasher onto end of threaded pipe
protruding from inside canopy. Pass fixture wire through hole in
hexnut[6]. Thread hexnut onto end of threaded pipe.
On other side of fixture, pass fixture wire through loop on end
of safety cable[7]. Slip loop on safety cable over end of thread-
ed pipe protruding from inside of canopy. Pass fixture wire
through hole in lockwasher. Thread lockwasher onto end of
threaded pipe protruding from inside canopy. Pass fixture wire
through hole in hexnut. Thread hexnut onto end of threaded

pipe.

TURN OFF POWER.

IMPORTANT: Before you start, NEVER attempt any work with-

out shutting off the electricity until the work is done.

a) Go to the main fuse, or circuit breaker, box in your home.
Place the main power switch in the “OFF” position.

b) Unscrew the fuse(s), or switch “OFF” the circuit breaker
switch(s), that control the power to the fixture or room that
you are working on.

c) Place the wall switch in the “OFF” position. If the fixture to
be replaced has a switch or pull chain, place those in the
“OFF” position.

Find the appropriate threaded holes on mounting strap[8].

Assemble mounting screws[9] into threaded holes.

Attach mounting strap to outlet box[10]. Mounting strap can be

adjusted to suit position of fixture.

Grounding instructions: (See lllus. A or B).

A) On fixtures where mounting strap is provided with a hole
and two raise dimples. Wrap ground wire from outlet box
around green ground screw, and thread into hole.

B) On fixtures where a cupped washer is provided. Put
ground wire from outlet box under cupped washer and
green ground screw and thread screw into hole in mount-
ing strap.

If fixture is provided with ground wire. Connect fixture ground

wire to outlet box ground wire with wire connector, (not provid-

ed) after following the above steps. Never connect ground wire
to black or white power supply wires.

A __—WIRE CONNECTOR~—__ B
OUTLET BOX ETURE
GROUND ixTuRe
FIXTURE
.~ GROUND /
S OUTLET BOX
—— DIMPLE GROUND / \
GREEN GROUND GREEN GROUND CUPPED
SCREW WASHER

SCREW

Make wire connections (connectors not provided.) Reference
chart below for correct connections and wire accordingly.

Connect Black or Connect
Red Supply Wire to: White Supply Wire to:
Black White

*Parallel cord (round & smooth) *Parallel cord (square & ridged)

Clear, Brown, Gold or Black
without tracer

Clear, Brown, Gold or Black
with tracer

Insulated wire (other than green)
with copper conductor

Insulated wire (other than green)
with silver conductor

*Note: When parallel wires (SPT | & SPT Il)
are used. The neutral wire is square shaped
or ridged and the other wire will be round in /

shape or smooth (see illus.) Neutral Wire
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RIGID STEM MOUNT
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12) Push fixture to ceiling, carefully passing mounting screws
through holes in canopy.
13) Secure fixture to ceiling with lockwashers[11] and lock-up
knobs[12].
14) Insert recommended bulbs (not supplied).
15) Carefully raise glass[13] up to the fixture. Pass the smaller
opening over the bulb and socket. Twist the glass into the

socket cup[14] to secure glass (Do not over-tighten).
16) Repeat step 15 for remaining glass.

LOOP/LINK/LOOP MOUNT

6
5\—\‘-—1 7.
[

==
15
2

7
NN
g

0 0

LOOP/LINK/LINK MOUNT

1) Follow steps 1 and 2 from Rigid Stem Mount Instructions.

2) Thread one small threaded pipe[3] into end of each small
loop[15].

3) Pass fixture wire through first loop. Thread one first loop onto
end of each last stem.

4) On one side of fixture, pass fixture wire through second loop
and through hole in canopy[4]. Pass threaded pipe at end of
second loop through hole in canopy.

5) Pass fixture wire through hole in lockwasher[5]. Thread
lockwasher onto end of threaded pipe protruding from inside
canopy.

6) Pass fixture wire through hole in hexnut[6]. Thread hexnut onto
end of threaded pipe.

7) On other side of fixture, pass fixture wire through second loop
and through hole in canopy. Pass threaded pipe at end of sec-
ond loop through hole in canopy.

8) Pass fixture wire through loop on end of safety cable[7]. Slip
loop on safety cable over end of threaded pipe protruding from
inside of canopy.

9) Pass fixture wire through hole in lockwasher. Thread lockwash-
er onto end of threaded pipe protruding from inside canopy.

10) Pass fixture wire through hole in hexnut. Thread hexnut onto
end of threaded pipe.

11) Attach locking link[16] to small loop at end of each stem and to
each loop on canopy.

12) Follow steps 7 - 16 from Rigid Stem Mount Instructions.

1S-44081-CB



K I ( : H I E R INSTRUCTIONS
o For Assembling and Installing Fixtures in Canada

Pour L'assemblage et L'installation Au Canada

ATTENTION — RISQUE DE DECHARGES ELECTRIQUES -
Couper le courant au niveau du panneau du disjoncteur du
circuit principal ou de la bofte a fusibles principale avant de
procéder a l'installation.

INSTALLATION SUR TIGE CANNELEE

1) Acheminer le fil par les tiges [1] et visser les tiges dans les ac-
couplements [2] en haut du luminaire. REMARQUE : Appliquer
le frein filet sur tous les filets de la tige indiqués par le symbole
de la fleche pour empécher la rotation accidentelle du lumi-
naire pendant le nettoyage, changement d’ampoule, etc.

2) Acheminer le fil du luminaire par les tiges restantes et visser
les tiges ensemble.

3) De chaque c6té du luminaire, passer un fil du luminaire par
un petit tuyau fileté [3]. Visser tous les petits tubes filetés sur
le dessus de la tige de chaque c6té [3]. Visser tous les petits
tubes filetés sur le dessus de la tige de chaque coté.

4) De chaque c6té du luminaire, passer les fils du luminaire a
travers chaque trou dans le cache [4]. Abaisser le cache sur
les tiges. Passer chaque trou dans le cache sur I'extrémité de
chaque tube fileté situé au-dessus des tiges.

5) De chaque c6té du luminaire, passer un fil du luminaire par le
trou dans une rondelle de blocage [5]. Visser la rondelle de
blocage sur I'extrémité du tube fileté sortant de l'intérieur du
cache. Passer le fil du luminaire par le trou situé dans I'’écrou
hexagonal [6]. Visser I'’écrou hexagonal sur I'extrémité du tube
fileté.

6) Sur l'autre c6té du luminaire, passer le fil du luminaire par la
boucle située a I'extrémité du céble de sécurité [7]. Passer
une boucle sur cable de sécurité sur I'extrémité du tube fileté
sortant de I'intérieur du cache. Passer le fil du luminaire par
le trou situé dans la rondelle de blocage. Visser la rondelle de
blocage sur I'extrémité du tube fileté sortant de l'intérieur du
cache. Passer le fil du luminaire par le trou situé dans I'’écrou
hexagonal. Visser I’écrou hexagonal sur I'extrémité du tube
fileté.

7) Couper le courant.

IMPORTANT: TOUJOURS couper I'électricité avant de com-

mencer le travail.

a) Localiser le coffret a fusibles ou le disjoncteur du domicile.
Mettre l'interrupteur principal en position d’Arrét.

b) Dévisser le ou les fusibles (ou mettre le disjoncteur sur
Arrét) qui contrélent I'alimentation vers le luminaire ou la
piece dans laquelle le travail est effectué.

c) Mettre l'interrupteur mural en position d’Arrét. Si le
luminaire a remplacer est doté d’'un interrupteur ou d’'une
chaine connectée a l‘interrupteur, placer ces éléments en
position d’Arrét.

8) Trouver les trous filetés appropriés sur la barrette de mon-
tage[8]. Vissez les vis de montage[9] dans les trous filetés.

9) Visser la barrette de montage a la boite de jonction[10]. La
barrette de montage peut etre ajustée pour convenir a la posi-
tion de I'applique.

10) Connecter les fils (connecteurs non fournis). Se reporter au
tableau ci-dessous pour faire les connexions.

Connecter le fil noir ou
rouge de la boite
A Noir A Blanc
*Au cordon parallele (rond et lisse) [“Au cordon parallele (a angles droits el strig)

Connecter le fil blanc de la boite

Au bransparent, doré, marron, ou | Au transparent, doré, marron, ou
noir sans fil distinctif noir avec un til distinctif

Fil isolé (sauf fil vert) avec Fil isolé (sauf fil vert) avec
conducteur en cuivre conducteur en argent

*Remarque: Avec emploi d'un fil paralléle
(SPT I et SPT I1). Le fil neutre est a angles
droits ou strié et I'autre fil doit étre rond ou
lisse (Voir le schéma).

Fil Neutre

11) Pousser le luminaire vers le plafond en passant soigneuse-
ment les vis de montage par les trous dans le cache.
12) Pousser le luminaire vers le plafond en passant soigneuse-
ment les vis de montage par les trous dans le cache.
13) Fixer le luminaire sécuritairement au plafond avec des
rodelles de blocage [11] et boutons de fixation [12].
Installer les ampoules recommandées (non fournies).
Soulever soigneusement le verre [13] jusqu’au luminaire.
Passer la plus petite ouverture sur I’lampoule et la douille.
Tourner le verre dans la cavité de la douille [14] pour sécuriser
le verre (ne pas trop serrer). Répéter I’étape 15 pour I'autre
verre.

14
15

- =
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MONTAGE DES LIENS EN BOUCLE/MAILLON
Suivre les étapes 1 a 2 des instructions de Montage sur tige
rigide.
Visser un petit tube fileté [3] sur I'extrémité de chaque petite
boucle [15].
Passer le fil du luminaire par la premiéere boucle. Visser une
premiére boucle sur I'extrémité de chaque derniere tige.
Sur un des c6tés du luminaire, passer le fil du luminaire par la
deuxiéme boucle puis par le trou dans le cache [4]. Passer le
tube fileté a I'extrémité de la deuxiéme boucle par le trou situé
dans le cache.
Passer le fil du luminaire par le trou situé dans la rondelle de
blocage [5]. Visser la rondelle de blocage sur I’extrémité du
tube fileté sortant de I'intérieur du cache.
Passer le fil du luminaire par le trou situé dans I’écrou hexago-
nal [6]. Visser I’écrou hexagonal sur I’extrémité du tube fileté.
Sur I'autre c6té du luminaire, passer le fil du luminaire par la
deuxiéme boucle puis par le trou dans le cache. Passer le
tube fileté a I'extrémité de la deuxiéme boucle par le trou dans
le cache.
Passer le fil du luminaire par la boucle située a I'’extrémité du
cable de sécurité [7]. Passer une boucle sur cable de sécurité
sur I'extrémité du tube fileté sortant de 'intérieur du cache.
Passer le fil du luminaire par le trou situé dans la rondelle de
blocage. Visser la rondelle de blocage sur I’'extrémité du tube
fileté sortant de I'intérieur du cache.
Passer le fil du luminaire par le trou situé dans I’écrou hexago-
nal. Visser I’écrou hexagonal sur I’extrémité du tube fileté.
Attacher un maillon de verrouillage [16] a une petite boucle a
I’extrémité de chaque tige et sur chaque boucle du cache.
Suivre les étapes de 7 a 16 des instructions de Montage sur

tige rigide. IS-44081-CB
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PRECAUCION — RIESGO DE DESCARGA ELECTRICA —
Desconecte la electricidad en el panel principal del interruptor
automatico o caja principal de fusibles antes de comenzar y
durante la instalacion.

MONTAJE DEL VASTAGO NERVADO

1) Pase el alambre del artefacto a través del vastago y atornille el
vastago al tope del artefacto[1][2] NOTA: El compuesto para rosca
estanca se debe aplicar a todas las roscas del vastago como se
notd con el simbolo (3) para impedir la rotacion accidental del arte-
facto durante la limpieza, instalacion de una bombilla nueva, etc.

2) Pase el alambre del artefacto a través de los vastagos restan-
tes y atornille los vastagos juntos.

3) En cada lado del artefacto, pase el alambre del artefacto a
través de un tubo roscado pequefio[3]. Enrosque cada tubo
roscado pequefio en la parte superior del vastago en cada lado.

4) En cada lado del artefacto, pase los alambres del artefacto a
través de cada agujero en el escudete[4]. Baje el escudete
hacia los vastagos. Pase cada agujero en el escudete sobre el
extremo de cada tubo roscado arriba de los vastagos.

5) Enun lado del artefacto, pase el alambre del artefacto a través
del agujero en la arandela de seguridad[5]. Enrosque la aran-
dela de seguridad en el extremo del tubo roscado que sobre-
sale desde dentro del escudete. Pase el alambre del artefacto
a través del agujero en la tuerca hexagonal[6]. Enrosque la
tuerca hexagonal en el extremo del tubo roscado.

6) En el otro lado del artefacto, pase el alambre del artefacto
a través del anillo en el extremo del cable de seguridad[7].
Deslice el anillo en el cable de seguridad sobre el extremo del
tubo roscado que sobresale desde dentro del escudete. Pase
el alambre del artefacto a través del agujero en la arandela de
seguridad. Enrosque la arandela de seguridad en el extremo
del tubo roscado que sobresale desde dentro del escudete.
Pase el alambre del artefacto a través del agujero en la tuerca
hexagonal. Enrosque la tuerca hexagonal en el extremo del
tubo roscado. , .

7) APAGUE LA ALIMENTACION ELECTRICA.

IMPORTANTE: Antes de comenzar, NUNCA trate de trabajar

sin antes desconectar la corriente hasta que el trabajo se

termine.

a) Vaya a la caja principal de fusibles, o interruptor o caja de
circuitos de su casa. Coloque el interruptor de la corriente
principal en posicion de apagado “OFF”.

b) Desatornille el (los) fusible (s), o coloque el interruptor o
interruptores del breaker en posicion de apagado “OFF”,
gue controla (n) la corriente hacia el artefacto o habitacion
donde esta trabajando.

c) Coloque el interruptor de pared en posicion de apagado
“OFF”. Si el artefacto que se va a reemplazar tiene un
interruptor o cadena que se jala, coléquelos en la posicion
de apagado “OFF”.

8) Encontrar los agujeros roscados correctos en la abrazadera de
montaje[8]. Instalar los tornillos de montaje[9] en los agujeros
roscados.

9) Unir la abrazadera de montaje a la caja de conexiones[10].

La abrazadera de montaje puede ajustarse para acomodar la

posicion del artefacto.

10) Instrucciones de conexion a tierra solamente para los Estados
Unidos. (Vea lailustracion A o B).

A) Enlas lamparas que tienen el fleje, de montaje con un
agujero y dos hoyue los realzados. Enrollar el alambre a
tierra de la caja tomacorriente alrededor del tornillo verde
y pasarlo por el aquiero.

B) En las lamparas con una arandela acopada. Fijar el alam-
bre a tierra de la caja tomacorriente del ajo de la arandela
acoada y tornillo verde, y paser por el fleje de montaje.

Si la lampara viene con alambre a tierra. Conecter el alambre

a tierra de la lampara al alambre a tierra de la caja tomacor-

riente con un conector de alambres (no incluido) espués de

seguir los pasos anteriores. Nunca conectar el alambra a tierra

a los alambres eléctros negro o blanco.

A B

CONECTOR DE ALAMBRE

™~

TIERRADE LA
CAJA DE SALIDA

TIERRA
/ ARTEFACTO

e

TIERRA
ARTEFACTO

TIERRADE LA
CAJA DE SALIDA

DEPRESIONES \
TORNILLO DE TIERRA, TORNILLO DE TIERRA,  ARANDELA
VERDE VERDE CONCAVA

11) Haga les conexiones de los alambres (no se proveen los
connectores.) La tabla de referencia de abajo indica las conex-
iones correctas y los alambres correspondientes.

Conectar el alambre de Conectar el alambre de
suministro negro o rojo al suministro blanco al
Negro Blanco

*Cordon paralelo (redondo v liso)  [*Cordon paralelo (cuadrado y estriado)

Claro, marrén, amarillio o negro Claro, marrén, amarillio o negro
sin hebra identificadora con hebra identificadora

Alambre aislado (diferente del verde)]  Alambre aislado (diferente del
con conductor de cobre verde) con conductor de plata

*Nota: Cuando se utiliza alambre paralelo
(SPT I'y SPT Il). El alambre neutro es de forma
cuadrada o estriada y el otro alambre seréd de
forma redonda o lisa. (Vea la ilustracion).

Date Issued: 09/26/17
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Empuje el artefacto hacia el techo, pasando cuidadosamente
los tornillos de montaje a través de los orificios en el escudete.
Fijar la fijacion al techo con los latiguillos[11] y las perillas de
bloqueo[12].
Inserte las bombillas recomendadas (no suministradas).
Levante con cuidado el vidrio[13] hasta el accesorio. Pase la
abertura més pequena sobre la bombilla y el zécalo. Enrosque

el vidrio en el receptaculo[14] para asegurar el vidrio (no lo
apriete demasiado).

16) Repita el paso 15 para el vidrio restante.

5)

6)

7)

8)

9)

10)

11)
12)
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MONTAJE DE LAZO/ ESLABON DE CADENA
Siga los pasos 1y 2de las Instrucciones de montaje del vastago.
Atornille el tubo roscado[3] en el extremo de cada lazo
pequefio.
Pase el alambre del artefacto a través del primer lazo
pequefio. Fije el lazo pequefo al extremo del Gltimo vastago.
Pase el cable por un lado del artefacto a través del segundo
anillo y luego por el orificio del escudete[4]. Pase el tubo ros-
cado que esta conectado al extremo del segundo anillo por el
orificio del escudete.
Pase el alambre del artefacto a través del agujero en la aran-
dela de seguridad[5]. Rosque la arandela de seguridad dentro
del extremo del tubo roscado que sobresale del escudete
interior.
Pase el alambre del artefacto a través del agujero en la tuerca
hexagonal[6]. Rosque la tuerca hexagonal sobre el extremo
del tubo roscado.
Pase el cable por el otro lado del artefacto a través del se-
gundo anillo y luego por el orificio del escudete. Pase el tubo
roscado que esta conectado al extremo del segundo anillo por
el orificio del escudete.
Pase el cable del artefacto por el anillo situado en el extremo
del cable de seguridad[7]. Corra el anillo del cable de segu-
ridad sobre el extremo del tubo roscado que sobresale de la
cara interior del escudete.
Pase el alambre del artefacto a través del agujero en la aran-
dela de seguridad. Rosque la arandela de seguridad dentro del
extremo del tubo roscado que sobresale del escudete interior.
Pase el alambre del artefacto a través del agujero en la tuerca
hexagonal. Rosque la tuerca hexagonal sobre el extremo del
tubo roscado.
Fije el eslabén de bloqueo[16] a un pequefio lazo en el ex-
tremo de cada vastago y a cada bucle en el dosel.
Siga los pasos 7 al 16 de las Instrucciones de montaje del
vastago.
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